- €2072)). The ICER for ovulation induction with gonadotrophins compared with ovulation
induction with CC was €15 582 (95% CI €10 013 – €37 323) which is higher compared to
the intention-totreat ICER.

Addition of IUI did not significantly increase livebirths compared with intercourse:
118 (42%) of 281 women had a livebirth after IUI versus 102 (36%) of 285 women after
intercourse (RR 1.14 (95% CI 0.96–1.36) absolute difference 6%). We found mean costs per
woman of €4282 with IUI and €2578 with intercourse. The cost difference was €1586 (95%
CI €1568 - €1604). The ICER for IUI compared with intercourse was €25 628 (95% CI €-11
870 – €72 340) which is higher compared to the intention-to-treat ICER.

For the comparison of gonadotrophins versus CC the results of the sensitivity analyses
are shown in Table IV a. If we excluded IVF cycles (Model 1), the ICER was €15 426. When
ongoing pregnancy was the main measure of effectiveness (Model 2) the ICER was €11
157. Calculating with unit costs of the United Kingdom (Model 3) resulted in a ICER was
£19 744. If all CC-cycles were 100% monitored by ultrasound (Model 4) the ICER would
lower to €13 460 and if none of the CC-cycles were monitored by ultrasound (Model 5) the
ICER would increase to €17 222.

Cost-effectiveness analysis   |   55

Ch
ap

te
r 3

Table 4. One way sensitivity analyses in Euro

Mean cost
gonadotrophins

Mean cost CC Difference ICER

Model Description (SD) (SD) (95% CI#) (95% CI#)

0 Base case 4536 (2501) 2996
(2735)

1475
(1457 to 1493)

15 258
(8721 to 63 654)

1 Excluded IVF 4504 (4504) 3020
(2791)

1507
(1490 to 1525)

15 426
(8852 to 64 210)

2 Endpoint ongoing
pregnancy

2495 (1858) 1356
(1283)

1190
(1180 to 1201)

11 157
(5567 to 43 736)

3 Costs UK* 5410 (3033) 3429
(2824)

1918
(1898 to 1938)

19 744
(11 036 to 86 114)

4 All CC cycles
monitored with
ultrasound

4609 (2699) 3195
(2586)

1311
(1293 to 1329)

13 460
(7592 to 55 704)

5 CC cycles not
monitored with
ultrasound

4496 (3109) 2662
(2830)

1677
(1659 to 1695)

17 222
(9923 to 72 383)

A. Gonadotrophins compared with CC.
Model 0: Base case, live birth as effectiveness outcome, Model 1: Excluded all IVF cycles; effectiveness
outcome live birth remained fixed, Model 2: The costs of pregnancy and birth were excluded (costs
for miscarriage and ectopic are still included), effectiveness outcome was changed to ongoing
pregnancy, Model 3: Effectiveness outcome live birth remained fixed, and costs from a UK (NHS)
were used as input, Model 4: All CC cycles monitored with ultrasound; effectiveness outcome
live birth remained fixed, Model 5: None of the CC cycles are monitored with ultrasound but with